

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
**Nos. 15-1149, 15-1150**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

No. 15-1149

Monica J. Lindeen, Montana State Auditor, ex officio  
Montana Commissioner of Securities and Insurance,

*Petitioner,*

v.

United States Securities and Exchange Commission,

*Respondent.*

Consolidated with No. 15-1150

William F. Galvin, Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

*Petitioner,*

v.

United States Securities and Exchange Commission,

*Respondent.*

**Petitions for Review of Final Rule of the**  
**United States Securities and Exchange Commission**

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**  
**MONICA J. LINDEEN and WILLIAM F. GALVIN**

---

MAURA HEALEY

Attorney General of Massachusetts

Robert E. Toone, D.C. Cir. No. 56109

Sookyoung Shin

Assistant Attorneys General

One Ashburton Place

Boston, MA 02108-1598

(617) 727-2200

Robert.Toone@state.ma.us

*Counsel for William F. Galvin, Secretary*  
*of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts*

Jesse Laslovich

Nick Mazanec

Special Assistant Montana Attorneys

General

840 Helena Avenue

Helena, MT 59601

(406) 444-2040

jlaslovich2@mt.gov

*Counsel for Monica J. Lindeen, Montana*  
*State Auditor, ex officio Montana*  
*Commissioner of Securities and Insurance*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	v
Glossary.....	xiv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutes and Regulations .....	2
Statement of Issues.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Statement of Facts .....	5
A. State Securities Regulation. ....	5
B. The Securities Act and Regulation A. ....	6
C. The National Securities Markets Improvement Act. ....	8
D. The Commission’s Proposed Definition of “Qualified Purchaser” Under NSMIA.....	12
E. The JOBS Act. ....	14
F. The Commission’s Proposed Rule Amending Regulation A. ....	16
G. The Commission’s Adopting Release.....	20
Summary of Argument .....	25
Standing.....	27
Standard of Review .....	28
Argument.....	31

I.	THE COMMISSION’S DEFINITION OF “QUALIFIED PURCHASER” CONFLICTS WITH THE UNAMBIGUOUSLY EXPRESSED INTENT OF CONGRESS.....	31
A.	The Meaning of the Statutory Language Is Plain. ....	32
1.	“Qualified” means limited, restricted, and possessing necessary qualifications. ....	32
2.	The Commission’s unqualified definition of “qualified purchaser” violates the term’s plain meaning. ....	34
3.	Any definition of “qualified purchaser” must also promote investor protection and the public interest. ....	38
4.	The Commission’s “definitional authority” does not allow it to disregard the statute’s plain meaning.....	41
B.	The Commission’s Definition Renders the “Qualified Purchaser” Requirement Surplusage and Conflicts with the Broader Statutory Framework. ....	44
C.	The Commission’s Definition Conflicts with How “Qualified Purchaser” Has Been Used in Federal Securities Laws and Regulations. .	47
D.	The Legislative History Makes Clear that Congress Intended to Limit “Qualified Purchaser” Preemption to Wealthy and Sophisticated Investors Who Do Not Require the Protection of State Registration and Qualification Requirements. ....	52
II.	THE RULE IS NOT A REASONABLE EXERCISE OF THE COMMISSION’S AUTHORITY. ....	55
A.	The Rule Is Not Based on a Permissible Construction of the Securities Act and the JOBS Act. ....	56
B.	The Commission Did Not Provide a Reasoned Explanation for Its Interpretation.....	58
C.	The Commission Failed to Explain Why It Rejected Its Initial Interpretation of “Qualified Purchaser.” .....	60

III. THE COMMISSION ADOPTED THE RULE BASED ON A  
FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS OF ITS  
IMPACT ON INVESTOR PROTECTION. ....63

A. The Commission Failed to Provide a Reasoned Basis for Concluding  
That Its Rule Will Not Undermine the Protection of Investors. ....65

B. The Commission Failed to Show How the Cited “Mitigating Factors”  
Relate to the Costs of Preemption.....66

Conclusion .....68

Certificate of Compliance .....70

Certificate of Service .....71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

* <i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	64-66
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, AFL-CIO v. Glickman</i> , 215 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Ass’n of Oil Pipe Lines v. FERC</i> , 83 F.3d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	42
* <i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	64, 67-68
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	42
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 25-26, 28-29, 31, 42-44, 47, 52, 55-58, 60-61, 63
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	30-31
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	56
<i>City of Cleveland v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 68 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	29

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	32
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	32
<i>Covad Communs. Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31
* <i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014) .....	30
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	45
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997) .....	52
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	61-62
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	45, 47-48
<i>Fin. Planning Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	62
<i>Fox v Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	59
<i>Galvin v S.E.C.</i> , No. 15-1150.....	4
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	56
<i>Hall v. Geiger-Jones Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 539 (1917).....	5
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Lindeen v. S.E.C.</i> , No. 15-1149.....	4

<i>Loving v IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	47-48, 56, 61
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	42
* <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	30, 57
<i>Meredith v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 177 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	31, 59
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	43
* <i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v.</i> <i>Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	30
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	33
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....	34
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	56
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Comm'r of Indiana State</i> <i>Dep't Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	33
* <i>Pliva, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	30, 56



<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	52
* <i>Public Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	31, 64, 66
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	39
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	44
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012) .....	45
<i>SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 436 U.S. 119 (1953).....	13
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 554 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	44
<i>United States v. Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012).....	43
<i>Village of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	58
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981) .....	62
* <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	30

**Statutes**

\*Pub. L. No. 104-290, 110 Stat. 3416  
(National Securities Markets Improvement Act of 1966) ..... 8-15, 23-24,  
51-53, 62

Pub. L. No. 106-102, 113 Stat. 1338 (1999)  
(Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act) .....49

\*Pub. L. No. 112-106, 126 Stat. 306  
(Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act)..... 3, 14-17, 23, 25, 37-38,  
46, 48, 52, 54, 56

\*Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 *et seq.* .....2

5 U.S.C. § 706.....2

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....28

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....28

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....28

\*Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a-77aa .....6

15 U.S.C. § 77b(b) .....31

15 U.S.C. § 77c(a).....9

15 U.S.C. § 77c(b)(1).....7

15 U.S.C. § 77c(b)(2)(G) .....39

15 U.S.C. § 77d(a)(1).....9

15 U.S.C. § 77d(a)(3).....9

15 U.S.C. § 77d(a)(4).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 77i.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 77r(a) .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b).....	9, 45
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)(1) .....	17
*15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)(3) .....	10, 21, 34-35, 38-39, 43, 46, 60
*15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)(4)(D).....	15, 37, 46
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)(4)(D)(ii).....	54
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a-77nn.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(5)(C)(iii).....	49
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(54)(A) .....	50
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(54)(B).....	50
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(54)(C).....	50
Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9, 50
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(51).....	12, 51, 54
15 U.S.C. § 80a-3(c)(7).....	51
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	50
15 U.S.C. § 80b-5(e) .....	50

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 110A (Mass. Uniform Securities Act).....	6, 27
Mass. St. 1852, ch. 303 .....	5
Mass. St. 1921, ch. 199, §§ 1-16.....	5
Act of Mar. 13, 1913, ch. 85, § 9, 1913 Mont. Laws 367 .....	5
1933 Mont. Laws, ch. 47, § 4 .....	6
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 30-10-101 <i>et seq.</i> (Securities Act of Montana) .....	6
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 30-10-102(1) .....	28

## Rules and Regulations

17 C.F.R. Parts 200, 230, 232, 239, 240, 249, 260 (Regulation A-Plus).....	20
17 C.F.R. § 230.144A(a)(1).....	49
17 C.F.R. § 230.251(d)(2)(C) .....	22, 40
17 C.F.R. § 230.256 .....	21
17 C.F.R. § 230.501(a).....	12-13, 40
17 C.F.R. § 230.506 .....	9, 12
17 C.F.R. § 230.506(c)(2)(ii) .....	13, 40
17 C.F.R. § 275.205-3(d)(1) .....	50

Regulation D .....	27, 40
Regulation D, Rule 501 .....	18, 20, 22
Regulation D, Rule 501(a) .....	12, 40, 61
Regulation D, Rule 506.....	9, 12, 64
Regulation D, Rule 506(c) .....	13, 20, 40
Fed. R. App. P. 15(a) .....	2
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	33
SEC Rule 144A.....	48-49

## Miscellaneous

157 Cong. Rec. H7231 (daily ed. Nov. 2, 2011) .....	16, 55
<i>Amendments for Small and Additional Issues Exemptions Under the Securities Act (Regulation A)</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 21,806 (April 20, 2015) .....	20-25, 34-35, 39-41, 46, 59-60, 62, 65, 67
American Heritage College Dictionary (3d ed. 2000).....	32
Black’s Law Dictionary (7 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1999).....	32
Brandon F. White & Andrew J. Palid, <i>The Rise of the Massachusetts Uniform Securities Act</i> , 94 Mass. L. Rev. 117 (2013) .....	5
<i>Defining the Term “Qualified Purchaser” Under the Securities Act of 1933</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 66,839 (proposed Dec. 27, 2001).....	9-10, 12, 61-62

*H.R. Rep. No. 104-622 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3877 .....	8, 11, 53-54, 57
*H.R. Rep. No. 112-206 (2011).....	15, 55
<i>Proposed Rule Amendments for Small and Additional Issues</i> <i>Exempted Under Section 3(b) of the Securities Act,</i> 79 Fed. Reg. 3925 (proposed Jan. 23, 2014) .....	16-17
<i>Resale of Restricted Securities: Changes to Method of Determining</i> <i>Holding Period of Restricted Securities Under Rules 144 and</i> <i>145, 53 Fed. Reg. 44,016 (proposed Nov. 1, 1988) .....</i>	49
*S. Rep. 104-293 (1996).....	11, 51-52, 54
SEC Release No. 33-632 (Jan. 21, 1936) .....	7
SEC Release No. 9808 (June 16, 2015).....	36, 42
Stuart Banner, <i>Anglo-American Securities Regulations: Cultural and</i> <i>Political Roots, 1690-1860</i> (2002) .....	5
Webster’s II New Riverside University Dictionary (1984).....	32
